

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS and TEAMSTERS
UPS NATIONAL NEGOTIATING
COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 1:26-cv-10666-DJC

**DEFENDANT UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Driver Choice Program.....	3
B. The Dispute between UPS and the Union.....	4
C. This Litigation Is the Teamsters' Latest Attempt to Conscript the Courts in a Labor Dispute with UPS.	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Issue the Union's Requested Injunction Under the Norris-LaGuardia Act.	8
1. The Reverse <i>Boys Markets</i> Exception to the Norris-LaGuardia Act Applies Only When Arbitration Would Otherwise Be Meaningless.....	8
2. The Union Has Failed to Establish That Arbitration Would be Rendered Meaningless if UPS Implements the DCP.....	10
B. The Union Has Failed to Establish the Traditional Equitable Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.....	15
1. The Union Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	15
2. The Union Cannot Identify Any Irreparable Injury.....	17
3. The Balance of Hardships Warrants Denial of The Union's Motion.....	18
4. The Public Interest Supports Denying the Union's Motion.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aluminum Workers International Union v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)	15, 18, 19
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960).....	12
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	passim
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976).....	9
<i>Columbia Loc., Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Bolger</i> , 621 F.2d 615 (4th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Verizon New York Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31496221 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2002).....	13
<i>Dist. Loc. Union No. 592, United Foods & Com. Workers Intern Union, AFL-CIO v. Catelli-Habitant, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 201079 (D. Mass. Apr. 25, 1989)	13
<i>E. St. Louis Laborers’ Loc. 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Graphic Comm. Conf.-Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 404M v. Bakersfield Californian</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Indep. Oil & Chem. Workers of Quincy, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 927 (1st Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Indep. Oil & Chem. Workers of Quincy, Inc. v. Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 1988 WL 105625 (D. Mass. Oct. 3, 1988).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 2327, AFL-CIO v. Consol. Commc’ns of N. New England Co.</i> , 2019 WL 7546601 (D. Me. Aug. 23, 2019).....	16
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., Loc. Union No. 251 v. Almac’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 464 (1st Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	11

<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n,</i> 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	1
<i>Lever Brothers Co. v. Int'l Chemical Workers Union,</i> 554 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Loc. Union 15, Int'l Bhd of Elec. Workers v. Exelon Corp.,</i> 191 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	10, 12, 13
<i>Local Lodge No. 1266 v. Panoramic Corp.,</i> 668 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Loewen Grp. Int'l, Inc. v. Haberichter,</i> 65 F.3d 1417 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Inc. v. Nat'l Emergency Med. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 969 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 2013)	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 419 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Nat'l Union of Healthcare Workers v. Children's Hosp. & Rsch. Ctr. at Oakland,</i> 2025 WL 1785317 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2025).....	17
<i>Niagara Hooker Emps. Union v. Occidental Chem. Corp.,</i> 935 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Int'l Union of Elevator Constructors, Loc. 4,</i> 408 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Teamsters Loc. 710 v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,</i> No. 1:25-cv-9775 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2025) (ECF No. 1)	passim
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills,</i> 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	20
<i>Union de Periodistas, Artes Graficas y Ramas Anexas v. Caribbean Int'l News Corp.,</i> 2009 WL 10720190 (D.P.R. Sept. 4, 2009).....	13
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. No. 2322,</i> 651 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
STATUTES	
<i>Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i></i>	passim
